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NOTES
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, State Championships were not held in 2021.

2022 was the last year of the NJSIAA/Bollinger Teams Weapons Tournament.

The New Jersey State Interscholastic Athletic Association strives to make each sport’s Championship History and Record
Book an accurate and comprehensive resource. If you have information you believe should be included in these records
(additions, deletions or corrections), it may be submitted by e-mail to Dena Maggio at dmaggio@njsiaa.org. Please
provide supporting data/documentation with your submission. Appropriate documentation shall include, but is not
limited to, the following: copies of scorebooks or game/season statistical summaries, copies of yearbooks, and copies of
newspaper clippings. All information must be complete for consideration. Submissions completed by a coach or school
administrator are preferred. Before any mark is added to the record book, it must be independently
verified by the NJSIAA staff. If the information cannot be independently verified, it will not be included.

Championship History is updated on a seasonal basis when possible.
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NJSIAA/Bollinger Teams Weapons Tournament

No.

11
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Year Foil Team Winner Epee Team Winner Sabre Team Winner
2004 Columbia Voorhees Columbia
2005 Columbia Columbia Northern Highlands
2006 Columbia Columbia Northern Highlands
2007 Columbia Columbia Northern Highlands
2008 Columbia Bernards Ridge

2009 Millburn Columbia Governor Livingston
2010 Northern Highlands Voorhees Bernards
2011 Northern Highlands Montgomery Northern Highlands
2012 Governor Livingston Ridge Wayne Valley
2013 Northern Highlands Northern Highlands Bernards
2014 Bernards Ridge West Windsor-Plainsboro North
2015 Columbia Ridge Livingston
2016 Montgomery Montclair Livingston
2017 Montgomery Montclair Livingston
2018 Bergen Tech Montclair Bernards
2019 Northern Highlands Montgomery Bernards
2020 Northern Highlands Pingry Bernards
2021 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, State Championships were not held.

2022 Indian Hills Pingry Chatham

2022 was the last year of the NJSIAA/Bollinger Teams Weapons Tournament.

Most Squad Titles

School

Columbia

Northern Highlands
Bernards

Montclair
Montgomery

Ridge

Livingston
Governor Livingston
Millburn

Pingry

Voorhees

Bergen Tech
Chatham

Indian Hills

West Windsor-Plainsboro North
Wayne Valley
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Team State Champions

Year State Champion Runner-up
1976 Ramapo North Hunterdon
1977 Ramapo Morris Knolls
1978 Ridgefield Park Morris Knolls
1979 Ramapo Morris Knolls
1980 Montclair Kimberley Voorhees
1981 Montclair Kimberley West Milford
1982 Montclair Kimberley Indian Hills
1983 Montclair Kimberley Pompton Lakes
1984 Oak Knoll Ramapo

1985 Montclair Kimberley Indian Hills
1986 Montclair Kimberley Indian Hills
1987 Montclair Kimberley Ramapo

1988 Montclair Kimberley Indian Hills
1989 Montclair Kimberley Ramapo

1990 Montclair Kimberley Ramapo

1991 Ramapo Montclair Kimberley
1992 Ramapo Montclair Kimberley
1993 Ramapo Morristown
1994 Ramapo Columbia
1995 Millburn Columbia
1996 Voorhees Lakehurst/Morristown
1997 Ramapo Indian Hills
1998 Columbia Morristown
1999 Columbia Voorhees
2000 Columbia Pompton Lakes
2001 Columbia Morristown
2002 Oak Knoll Ramapo

2003 Columbia Bernards
2004 Columbia Bernards
2005 Columbia Bernards
2006 Columbia Bernards
2007 Bernards Columbia
2008 Columbia Bernards
2009 Governor Livingston Northern Highlands
2010 Northern Highlands Governor Livingston

NJSIAA Girls Fencing Book - 4
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Team State Champions continued

Year
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Champion
Northern Highlands
Columbia
Northern Highlands
Columbia
Columbia
Montgomery
Bergen Tech
Bergen Tech
Ridge
Ridge

Runner-up
West Morris Mendham
Montgomery
Montgomery
Bernards
Pingry
Watchung Hills
Columbia
Columbia
Montclair

Montgomery

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, State Championships were not held.

Pingry
Chatham
Chatham

Livingston

Montgomery
Livingston
Holy Angels

Columbia

Most Team State Titles (3+)

No. School

12 Columbia

10 Montclair Kimberley
8 Ramapo

3 Northern Highlands
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Individual State Champions

Year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Year
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Year
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Individual Foil Champion
Lisa Vienna, Morristown
Lisa Vienna, Morristown
Lisa Vienna, Morristown
Lynn Cornelius, West Milford
Debbie White, Ridgefield Park
India Hayes, Montclair Kimberley
India Hayes, Montclair Kimberley
Janine Marnell, Montclair Kimberley
Darlene Pratschler, Hackettstown
Karen Laudenheim, Montclair Kimberley
Jennifer Zester, West Milford
Jill Tobia, Montclair Kimberley
Jen Roy, Lakeland
Jennifer Carcich, Holy Angels
Regina Chi, Montclair Kimberley
Nina Lightdale, Leonia
Nina Lightdale, Leonia
Jessica Miller, Voorhees
Karen Moroney, Northern Hills

Nicole Mustilli, Columbia

Foil Champion
Nina Mirchandani, Montclair Kimberley
Gina Deleso, Indian Hills
Liza Boutsikaris, Montclair Kimberley
Liza Boutsikaris, Montclair Kimberley
Catherine Pack, Pingry
Jenna Remmert, Lakeland

Jenna Remmert, Lakeland

Foil Champion
Alexa Rose, Westfield
Brenna Rapel, Pompton Lakes
Nina Gernes, Fair Lawn
Carly Becker, North Hunterdon

Abigail Caparros-Janto, Columbia

Epee Champion
Lauren Phillips, Pingry
Lauren Phillips, Pingry
Melissa Forsythe, Hackettstown
Claire Brandow, Ocean Township

Alexandra Kozyra, Nutley

Individual Foil Runner-up
Barbara Todd, Morris Knolls
Diane Depkin, Ramapo
Marilyn Scott, Ridgefield Park
Karen Gerritse, North Hunterdon
Karen Marnell, Montclair Kimberley
Greene, Indian Hills
Greene, Indian Hills
Darlene Pratschler, Hackettstown
Lauren Fox, Northern Valley- Demarest
Darlene Pratschler, Hackettstown
Elissa Icso, Ramapo
Serena Murphy, Indian Hills
Jill Tobia, Montclair Kimberley
Lana Kang, Montclair Kimberley
Rachel lannacone, Ramapo
Eileen Moroney, Indian Hills
Minoy Kalogera, Ramapo
Sybil Goldstein, Ramapo
Nicole Mustilli, Columbia

Meredith Galto, Indian Hills

Epee Champion
Maria Knight, Delaware Valley
Lindsey Huston, Millburn
Hanna Kaplan, Teaneck
Monica Conley, Columbia
AnneMarie LeDonne, Columbia
Solmaz Firoz, Millburn

Holly Buechel, Oak Knoll

Sabre Champion
Magda Losconczy, Bernards
Magda Losconczy, Bernards
Dagmara Wozniak, Colonia
Caroline Vioka, Northern Highlands
Samantha Roberts, Northern Highlands
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Individual State Champions continued

Year Foil Champion Epee Champion Sabre Champion

2008 Laura Paragano, Bernards Tiffanie Austin-Ginlock, Columbia Jessica Russo, Wayne Valley
2009 Brianna Martin, Millburn Anjali Baliga, WWP North Faizah Muhammad, Columbia
2010 Jackie Dubrovich, Pompton Lakes Kaitlyn Wallace, W. Morris Mendham Faizah Muhammad, Columbia
2011 Sharon Gao, WWP South Haley Hart, Columbia Francesca Russo, Wayne Valley
2012 Anastasia Muravyuua, Fair Lawn Haley Hart, Columbia Jessica Russo, Wayne Valley
2013 Sarah Park, Northern Highlands Amy Tong, Ridge Francesca Russo, Wayne Valley
2014 Nicole Vaiaini, Ranney Dariya Yefremenko, Colts Neck Francesca Russo, Wayne Valley
2015 Caitlin Buteau, Bernards LeeAnn Choy, Ridge Veronica Czyzewski, Newark Academy
2016 Nicole Vaiaini, Ranney LeeAnn Choy, Ridge Elizabeth Tartakovsky, Livingston
2017 Ashley Lo, Indian Hills LeeAnn Choy, Ridge Casey Chan, Bergen Tech
2018 Renata Chusid, Ramapo Kaitlyn Gill, Bergen Tech Amber White, Kent Place
2019 Tinney Mak, WWP South Jessica Lin, Pingry Caroline Sullivan, Bernards
2020 Jasmine Shen, Millburn Jessica Lin, Pingry Grace Van Atta, Montclair
2021 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, State Championships were not held.

2022 Hailey Eyer, Hunterdon Central Nadia Gaberkorn, Marlboro Veronica Mika, Ridge

2023 Brianna Ho, Bernards Teresa Randleman, Ridgewood Sophia Lee, Holy Angels
2024 Kimberley Jang, Dwight Morrow Maria Furman, NV- Old Tappan Madeline Engleman-Sanz, Ramapo
2025 Claire Rozpedowski, N. Hunterdon Claire Lee, Ridgewood Sarah Zeng, Watchung Hills
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Three-Time Individual Champions

Lisa Vienna, Morristown (1976-1978)
Francesca Russo, Wayne Valley (2011, 2013-2014)
LeeAnn Choy, Ridge (2015-2017)

Two-Time Individual Champions

India Hayes, Montclair Kimberley (1980-1981)
Nina Lightdale, Leonia (1991-1992)

Lisa Boutsikaris, Montclair Kimberley (1998-1999)
Jenna Remmert, Lakeland (2001-2002)
Lauren Phillips, Pingry (2003-2004)

Magda Losconczy, Bernards (2003-2004)
Faizah Muhammad, Columbia (2009-2010)
Jessica Russo, Wayne Valley (2008, 2012)
Haley Hart, Columiba (2011-2012)

Nicole Vaiaini, Ranney (2014, 2016)

Jessica Lin, Pingry (2019-2020)

Most Individual State Titles by School (3+)

School

Columbia
Montclair Kimberley
Bernards

Pingry

Wayne Valley

Ridge

Lakeland

Millburn
Morristown
Northern Highlands

°
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